
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor A Frampton 
Councillor Powell-Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

  

Contacts 

  
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw  
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the city.  
• 
[...]
considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
4   PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00418/FUL - AZZERA HOUSE, CENTENARY QUAY 

(Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00674/FUL - 24 WILTON AVENUE  
(Pages 19 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that the Panel delegate 
approval in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

Monday, 3 July 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 11th July 2023 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

Approximate start time 400pm  

4 AG CAP 15 23/00418/FUL 
Azera House, Centenary Quay 

Approximate start time 5:00 pm  

5 SB DEL 5 23/00674/FUL 
24 Wilton Avenue 

 

[...]
Control Brief (1974)* 
(uu) City Centre Characterisation Appraisal (2009) 
(vv) Parking standards (2011) 
 
* NB – Policies in these documents superseded by the Residential Design 
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to 
be had regard to. 

 
5.  Documents relating to Highways and Traffic 
 

(a) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas 
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook 
(c) Cycling Strategy – Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995) 

Page 3



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes  
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2 
(j) Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 2021. 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 4



  

  

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11 July 2023 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport & Planning  
 

Application address: Unit 3, Azera, Capstan Road, Centenary Quay, Southampton 
 

Proposed development: Application for additional external seating not in accordance 
with details agreed under condition 31(External Seating & Umbrellas restriction) of 
planning permission ref: 08/00389/OUT to allow additional external tables (from 10 to 20) 
and seating (from 40 to 60), seasonal dependant. 
 

Application 
number: 

23/00418/FUL Application type: FUL 

Case officer: Andrew Gregory  Public speaking 
time: 

15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

24.05.2023 ETA Ward: Woolston  

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors: Cllr Robert Stead 
Cllr Susan Blatchford 
Cllr Warwick Payne 

Applicant: P&M Events Ltd 
 

Agent: None  

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Conditionally approve 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the requirements of condition 
31(External Seating & Umbrellas restriction) of planning permission ref: 08/00389/OUT and 
the policies and proposals of the Development Plan as set out below. On the basis of the  
imposition of planning conditions to control the use and arrangement of the external area in 
conjunction with licensing controls, it is considered that a suitable balance has been 
achieved in retaining public access, supporting the viability of the business and vitality of the 
waterfront, whilst minimising noise and other disturbance to levels suitable for this area of 
mixed commercial and residential character. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, 
and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. 
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning 
service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as 
required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Relevant Planning History 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditionally Approve 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

  

Background 
 
The Quayside wine bar is a mixed food/drink and bar use and occupies ground floor 
commercial unit 3 within Azera House at Centenary Quay. The premises has waterfront 
views and access onto a publicly accessible promontory which provides public waterfront 
access. The premises was consented under the original outline planning permission for 
Centenary Quay (08/00389/OUT) and subsequent reserved matter for phase 4 
(15/01985/REM) which included block KL1 (Azera House). 
 
Under condition 09 of the reserved matters approval there is a requirement that any bar 
use within Block K1L shall not operate outside of the following hours:  
Monday to Thursday                                     11.00 to 23.30 (11.00am to 11.30pm)  
Friday and Saturday                                     11.00 to 00.30 (11.00am to 00.30am)  
Sundays and public holidays                       12.00 to 23.00 (12.00pm to 11.00pm) 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The demise for unit 3 is shown to be within the building under the reserved matters 
approval, and the promontory was identified as publicly accessible waterfront. However, 
the applicants advise that the extent of their leasehold area for unit 3 includes the external 
terrace around the building. Under condition 31 of the original outline planning permission 
the following condition was imposed in relation to external seating: 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION – External Seating & Umbrellas Restriction 
No external seating or umbrellas shall be erected in relation to a non-residential use 
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  Any external seating or 
umbrellas shall only be provided
[...]
prevent the 
outdoor area being used for food and drink consumption beyond 11pm, because 
the current consented hours allows the external area to be used until 11.30pm Mon-
Thurs and until 00.30am Friday and Saturday.  
 

Page 11



  

  

6.3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3.7 
 

It is recognised that the enjoyment and use of this outdoor waterside area is 
weather dependant, and demand for use of this area is less likely out of season.  It 
is also recommended that a condition be added to prevent the installation of 
additional external heaters within this area to encourage customers to go inside the 
building rather than stay outside later into the evenings.  
 
With these measures in place, and the controls on offer through SCC Licensing, 
officers consider that a good balance has been found between supporting local 
business, providing wider public access to the waterfront, and offering suitable 
protection to the residents living above the application site.  It should also be noted 
that external seating is already approved and so the applicants have this as a fall-
back in the event that the Panel cannot support the additional changes. 

  

7. Summary 
 

7.1 On the basis of the imposition of planning conditions to control the use and 
arrangement of the external area in conjunction with licensing controls, it is 
considered that a suitable balance has been achieved in retaining public access, 
supporting the viability of the business and vitality of the waterfront, whilst 
minimising noise and other disturbance to levels which are not significantly adverse 
and suitable for this area of mixed commercial and residential character. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out below.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer AG for 11/07/23 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS to include: 
 
01. Approved Plans (Performance) 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below. A maximum of 20 tables and 
60 chairs shall be provide on the external terrace at any one time and a 2 metre 
wide public waterfront access as shown on the plans hereby approved shall be 
provided and kept clear at all times. 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 
02. External Noise Restrictions 

No live or amplified equipment/music shall be used outside of the building. 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
  
03. Public Access to the Waterfront  

Within 2 months of the date of this permission details of a clear marker between the  
tables and the walkway, and also details of additional signage confirming public 
access to the water's edge shall have been agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority and installed.  These features shall be retained as agreed for the 
lifetime of the development. 

Page 12



  

  

 Reason: To ensure public waterfront access is retained  
  
04. Hours of use (Outside)  
 Notwithstanding the permitted hours of use for the premises under condition 09 of  

15/01985/REM, no food and drink shall be consumed outside of the building beyond 
the following hours in accordance with the applicant’s supporting Statement: 

 Monday to Saturday                                11.00 to 23.00 (11.00am to 11.00pm)  
 Sundays and public holidays              12.00 to 23.00 (12.00pm to 11.00pm) 
  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents.  
  
05. External Heaters  

No additional external heaters shall be installed. 
Reason: To reduce the likelihood of the outdoor area being occupied late into the 
evening or outside the summer season in the interests of neighbouring residential 
amenities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]
for Phase 4 of the Centenary Quay Development, comprising 185 
residential dwellings, 508 sqm of A3/A4 retail space and a multi storey car park within 
buildings ranging in height from 6-storeys to 11-storeys with associated works including a 
temporary car park (Environmental Impact Assessment Development) - Amendments to 
Condition 10 (Building Heights) and Condition 56 (Parking) incorporated - description 
amended following validation 
 

19/00347/FUL – Conditionally Approved 16.07.2019 
Change of use of ground floor units to flexible restaurant/cafe/drinking establishment/office 
(use classes A3/A4/B1(a)) 

 

20/01080/DIS – No objection 05.11.2020 
Application for approval of details reserved by condition 31 (External seating and 
umbrellas restriction) of planning permission ref 08/00389/OUT 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Mitchell

Centenary Quay

Fairbourne Court

Keppel Rise

1 to 42

1 to 60

Azera Apartments

17 to 40

Heights

Dolphin
CAPSTA

N R
OAD

M
H

W
 &

 M
LW

GG

D
W

1 to 42

Dolphin

1 to 36

1 to 50

Parker House

1 to 110

Hawke House

House

Hou

Austen

Ardent Hous

N
 T

H
O

R
N

Y
C

R
O

FT
 R

O
A

D 1 to 
Amaz

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

23/00418/FUL

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

scslsvo1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11th July 2023 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 

 

Application address: 24 Wilton Avenue, Southampton 
 

Proposed development: Change of use from a house in multiple occupation (HMO) 
(class C4) to a large HMO for 7 persons (sui generis) and installation of enlarged rear 
dormer (resubmission 21/00871/FUL) 
 

Application 
number: 

23/00674/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Stuart Brooks Public 
speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

19.07.2023 Ward: Banister and Polygon 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 
 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Evemy 
Cllr Leggett 
Cllr Windle 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

n/a Reason: n/a 

Applicant: Mr Durrant 
 

Agent: Pure Town Planning 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Transport and 
Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority 
offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). Policies – CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19 of 
the of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP10, SDP16, H4, H7 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

3 Appeal decision for 21/00871/FUL 4 Map of HMOs in 40m radius 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

5 Refusal notice for 21/00871/FUL   

Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission 

subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the 
completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of 
measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European 
designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary 

and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in the event 
that item 2 above is not completed within a reasonable timescale. 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 In July 2021, a previous planning application (ref no. 21/00871/FUL) for an identical 
proposal was refused by officers on amenity grounds (full reason for refusal is set out 
in the decision notice in Appendix 5). The applicants subsequently appealed the 
decision and the Appeal Inspector did not uphold the Council’s grounds for refusal, 
but dismissed the appeal nevertheless (see Appendix 3) solely on grounds of a lack 
of mitigation measures to address the significant affect upon European designated 
sites in relation to the additional overnight sleeping accommodation created by the 7th 
bedroom in the large HMO. In short, the appeal Inspector found it appropriate to have 
a 7 bed HMO at 24 Wilton Crescent but dismissed the appeal on a technical ground 
that required further work. 
 
The applicants have resubmitted this application and seek to address the appeal 
decision by making a financial contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation 
Project (SMDP) to mitigate recreational disturbance to birds on Solent shorelines, and 
by signing up to the Eastleigh Nutrient offset scheme to mitigate increased levels of 
nitrogen emissions into protected waters. 
 

2. The site and its context 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

This application site comprises a 2 storey terraced dwelling (with loft conversion) in a 
residential street. The site is located close to the edge of the city centre a
[...]
ocal community. Having regard to s.38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and the considerations set out in this 
report, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

Page 27



 

 

9. Conclusion 
 

9.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to a securing 
contributions towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against 
recreational disturbance to special protection areas, and a planning condition to 
secure nitrates mitigation alongside the other conditions set out below.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) 4.(f) (qq) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Stuart Brooks PROW Panel 11.07.23 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
1. Full Permission Timing (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Occupation limit (Performance) 
The HMO use hereby approved shall be occupied by no more than 7 persons. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
3. Bin size capacity (Pre-occupation) 
Prior to the occupation of development, details of adequate size of refuse and 
recycling bin capacity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The refuse bins shall be provided in accordance with the agreed 
details before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide 
(September 2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable 
for the supply of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements. 
 
4. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 
covered storage for 7 bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall 
be thereafter retained as approved.  
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
5. Eastleigh Nutrients offset scheme (Pre-occupation)  
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied unless a Nitrate Mitigation 
Vesting Certificate confirming the purchase of sufficient nitrates credits from Eastleigh 
Borough Council Nutrient Offset Scheme for the development has been submitted to 
the council. 

Page 28



 

 

Reason:  To demonstrate that suitable mitigation has been secured in relation to the 
effect that nitrates from the development has on the Protected Sites around The 
Solent. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Application 23/00674/FUL            Appendix 1 
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 
 

Application reference: 23/00674/FUL 

Application address: 24 Wilton Avenue Southampton SO15 2HJ 

Application 
description: 

Change of use from a house in multiple occupation 
(HMO) (class C4) to 7-bed large HMO (sui generis) 
and installation of enlarged rear dormer 
(Resubmission 21/00871/FUL) 

HRA completion date: 26 May 2023 

 

HRA completed by: 

Lindsay McCulloch & Stuart Brooks 
Planning Ecologist 
Southampton City Council 
Lindsay.mcculloch@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Summary 

The project being assessed is as described above.   
 
The site is located close to the Solent and Dorset Coast Special Protection Area 
(SPA), the Solent and Southampton Water SPA/Ramsar site and the New Forest 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC)/SPA/Ramsar site. 
 
It is recognised that the proposed development for an additional HMO bedroom, 
in-combination with othe
[...]
nity, and the accessible location of the site in relation to 
facilities and services and public transport connections, I am satisfied that this 

matter does not constitute a reason for dismissing the appeal.   

44. I have noted the neighbour concerns regarding loss of privacy. In this respect I 
am satisfied that the proposed occupation of the second floor as an additional 

bedroom and the associated changes to the roof level fenestration would not 
result in a materially greater amount of overlooking to neighbouring properties 

than currently exists.  

Conclusion  

45. Whilst I have found the appeal scheme to be acceptable having regard to the 

second main issue, I cannot allow the appeal in the absence of a favourable 
Appropriate Assessment. 

46. For the above reasons, I therefore conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed.  

S Leonard  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 51

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Map of licensed HMOs (green, yellow, red dots) within 40m radius of site 

Site 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BEDFORD PLACE

21.9m

Car Park

H
E

N
R

Y
 S

T

1

2

30
14

34

13

12

18

47
37

44

29

31

10 6

8

WILTON AVENUE

AMOY STREET

Works

34

1

1

Car Park

13

Wilton Ma

Scale: 1:750

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

23/00674/FUL

Page 57

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 6

scslsvo1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	4 Planning Application - 23/00418/FUL - Azzera House, Centenary Quay
	23-00418-FUL

	5 Planning Application - 23/00674/FUL - 24 Wilton Avenue
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Mrs Blatchford, Cox (excepted minute 
numbers), A Frampton and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor Beaurain and Powell-Vaughan 
 

  
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00418/FUL - AZZERA HOUSE, CENTENARY QUAY  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to criteria listed in 
the report. 

 
Application for additional external seating not in accordance with details agreed under 
condition 31(External Seating & Umbrellas restriction) of planning permission ref: 
08/00389/OUT to allow additional external tables (from 10 to 20) and seating (from 40 
to 60), seasonal dependant. 

 
Sarah Ryles (representing local residents objecting), Mike Lawrence (applicant) and 
Councillors W Payne and Ugewome (ward councillors) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

 
The presenting officer reported that a set of amended conditions had been circulated 
and posted online prior to the meeting.  In addition 24 further objections were passed to 
the planning officer at the meeting from Councillor Ugwoeme.  It was noted that the 
letters were duplicated and reflected the concerns of the residents raised at the 
meeting.   

 
During discussion on the item, Members raised concerns over the materials used for 
the additional seating noting that the residents had specifically complained about the 
moving of the metal chairs used currently for the Bistro tables.   Members also were 
concerned that there appeared to be a break down in relationships with the restaurant 
and residents and suggested that consent should be granted for a temporary period in 
order to assess whether any new formalised arrangements mitigated the concerns of 
the public.   Concern was also raised about the use of the terrace for outdoor cooking 
directly under the flats of residents  
 
During discussions on the item, two motions to amend the recommendation by 
adjusting the proposed conditions were considered, voted on and carried by the Panel: 
(i) to grant temporary permission and (ii) to prevent external cooking.  Following the 
course of discussion by panel members, officers also agreed to amend their 
recommendation by the amendment of other conditions as set out in full below. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation as amended was carried. 
 

RECORDED VOTE 



 

- 13 - 
 

  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Windle and A Frampton 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Blatchford 
 
Note: Councillor Cox had to leave the meeting prior to the vote.  
 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out below.  
 
 
Agreed Conditions  
 

1) Temporary Planning Permission until 30 September 2024  
The development hereby permitted shall be discontinued and returned to the 
arrangement of not more than 10 tables/40 chairs (as approved under 20/01080/DIS) on 
or before the period ending on 30 September 2024. 

 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to review a trial run to assess the 
effect of the development on the area. 
 
Note to Applicant: 
A fresh planning application would be required ahead of 30 September 2024 should the 
additional tables/chairs be required after this date. 

 
2) Approved Plans (Performance) 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
amended plans listed in the schedule attached below.  
 
Not more than 20 tables and 60 chairs shall be provided on the external terrace at any 
one time.  
 
Notwithstanding the approved amended plan no tables and chairs, heaters or any other 
equipment associated with the use shall be located within 2m from the inside kerb edge 
of the existing landscaping to be retained around the external terrace for public use.  
 
No food and drink sold/purchased from this premises shall be consumed within the 
public route or outside the demise of the terrace associated with this premises as shown 
on drawing No. ASP.20.059.002. 
 
No table or chairs shall be located between the entrance to the existing bar/restaurant 
and the neighbouring residential entrance. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  To 
ensure retention of existing landscaping and a 2m wide public waterfront access route 
to remain unobstructed and kept clear at all times and in the interests of neighbouring 
residential amenities. 
 

3) External Noise Restrictions 
No live or amplified equipment/music shall be used outside of the building. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
 

4) Public Access to the Waterfront 
Prior to the first use of the extended terrace use/additional seating hereby approved 
further details of a barrier/screen between the tables and the walkway, and also details 



 

- 14 - 
 

of additional signage confirming public access to the water’s edge shall have been 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The barrier/screen/signage shall be 
installed as agreed prior to the first use of the additional seating.  These features shall 
be retained as agreed for the lifetime of the development. 
 
REASON: To ensure public waterfront access is retained and to prevent encroachment 
 

5) Hours of use (Outside)  
Notwithstanding the permitted hours of use for the premises under condition   
09 of15/01985/REM, no food and drink shall be consumed outside of the building 
beyond the following hours in accordance with the applicant’s supporting 
Statement: 

 Monday to Saturday                    11.00 to 23.00 (11.00am to 11.00pm)  
 Sundays and public holidays         12.00 to 23.00 (12.00pm to 11.00pm) 
  
 REASON: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents.  

 

6) External Heaters  
No additional external heaters beyond the 2 no. existing shall be installed on the 
external terrace hereby approved. 
 
REASON: To reduce the likelihood of the outdoor area being occupied late into 
the evening or outside the summer season in the interests of neighbouring 
residential amenities. 
 

7) No hot food to be cooked outside  
No preparation or cooking of hot food to be sold from the premises shall take place 
outside. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers.  
 

Notes to Applicant: 
Failure to install and arrange the tables and chairs in accordance with the requirements of 
conditions 2 and 4, and the plan hereby approved, within 3 months from the date of this 
decision will likely result in planning enforcement action being taken for the existing 
unauthorised arrangement, which is a breach of planning control and prevents unfettered public 
access to the waterfront. 
 
On a separate matter it is recommended that you explore alternatives to the metal bistro tables 
and chairs proposed, or (at least) some form of mitigation to avoid future noise disturbance to 
your nearest neighbours. 
 

 
17. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00674/FUL - 24 WILTON AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report. 

 
Change of use from a house in multiple occupation (HMO) (class C4) to a large HMO 
for 7 persons (sui generis) and installation of enlarged rear dormer (resubmission 
21/00871/FUL) 

 



 

- 15 - 
 

Mrs Barter (local resident objecting) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  In addition the Panel noted that statement had been received, 
circulated and read by the Panel and posted online from Mr S Morris and Mr C Miell. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered the remaining recommendations. Upon being put to the vote 
the recommendations were carried unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
1. The Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 

grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and the 
completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal agreement to secure either a 
scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the 
application in the event that item 2 above is not completed within a 
reasonable timescale. 

 
 


